the Company is not responsible for PSO projects / initiatives, accordingly not responsible that PSO funds are used for their intended purpose.
The Company is not charged to any inventory risk, as well as the Company has no legal power to establish pricing of this component.

�(�1�(�5�*�,�-�2�6���6�.�,�5�6�7�<�0�2���2�3�(�5�$�7�2�5�,�8�6���$�%�����F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���F�R�G�H�������������������������$�J�X�R�Q�Ð���J�������������9�L�O�Q�L�X�V�����/�L�W�K�X�D�Q�L�D��
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated

31

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���I�R�U���W�K�H��year ended December 2019

The changed accounting policy allows the Company to be better comparable to its peers within the industry (especially, where such PSO
component is not included in the tariff). This change in accounting treatment is accounted for retrospectively and comparative information is
restated (see below).

The table below represents restatement impact on the statement of financial positition of the Company as at 1 January 2018:

1 January 2018

after IFRS 15 adjustments
(previously reported)

Deferral of

connection fees in
gas segment*

1 January 2018

 (restated*)

ASSETS

Non-current assets  1,153,921  43,512   1,197,433
Property, plant and equipment 1,145,236  43,512   1,188,748

Current assets  80,034  -   80,034
Trade and other receivables 64,052  -   64,052

TOTAL ASSETS 1,233,955  43,512   1,277,467

Equity  544,990  -   544,990

Retained earnings (deficit) 214,957  -   214,957
Non-current liabilities  405,427  42,635   448,062

Deferred income tax liability 370  -   370
Liabilities under contracts with customers 143,885  42,635   186,520

Current liabilities  283,538  877   284,415
   Liabilities under contracts with customers 4,366  877   5,243

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,233,955   43,512   1,277,467

*Upon transition to IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018 the Company increased retained earnings by EUR 44 million and reduced the deferred
revenue by a respective amount due to reduction of deferred connection fee revenue for gas segment (as it was considered as one performance
obligation). By reducing the deferred revenue balance, the carrying value of the gas cash generating unit for which impairment test was
performed, increased. As a result, the carrying value exceeded the recoverable value by EUR 44 million and the resulting impairment loss was
recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, as a part of the adjustments related to adoption of IFRS 15. The total amount of the

[…]

641,696 42,635 - 4,193 6,265 (998) (333) 693,458
Current liabilities
Borrowings 182,930   182,930
Trade and other payables 77,045   77,045
Accrued expenses and contract liabilities 49,937 877  - - -  -   333 51,147

  309,912  877 -  -  -  -  333 311,122
Total liabilities  951,608 43,512 - 4,193 6,265 (998) - 1,004,580

Total equity and liabilities  1,591,642 43,512 (940) - - - - 1,634,214

�(�1�(�5�*�,�-�2�6���6�.�,�5�6�7�<�0�2���2�3�(�5�$�7�2�5�,�8�6���$�%�����F�R�P�S�D�Q�\���F�R�G�H�������������������������$�J�X�R�Q�Ð���J�������������9�L�O�Q�L�X�V�����/�L�W�K�X�D�Q�L�D��
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated

33

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���I�R�U���W�K�H��year ended December 2019

Retrospectively corrected captions of statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income :

2018.12.31
(previously
reported)

b) Depreciation
of reversed
impairment

c) Deferal
of electricity
connection

fees

d) Deferal of
gas

connection
fees

e) Accounting
for revenue

from
connection fee
over-the-time

g) netting of
PSO revenue

2018.12.31
(restated)

Revenue from contracts with customers 603,677  - (4,933) (7,371) 1,009 (129,334) 463,048
Other income 20,367   20,367
Purchases of electricity and related services (407,428) -  -  -  -  129,334 (278,094)
Purchase (expenses) of natural gas and
transmission services (4,404)   (4,404)
Depreciation and amortisation (56,413) (940) - -  -  -  (57,353)
Employee benefits and related social security
contributions (41,542)   (41,542)
Repair and maintenance expenses (13,810)   (13,810)
Transport (4,823)   (4,823)
Telecommunications and IT services (9,095)   (9,095)
Rent and utilities (4,032)   (4,032)
Impairment and write-off expenses 24,068   24,068
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment (78,382)   (78,382)
Other expenses (16,483)   (16,483)
Operating profit  11,700 (940) (4,933) (7,371) 1,009 - (535)

Finance income 89   89
Finance costs (6,627)   (6,627)
Finance costs - net (6,538) - - - - - (6,538)
Share of profit of associates 179   179

Profit before income tax  5,341 (940) (4,933) (7,371) 1,009 - (6,894)
Income tax 10,324 - 740 1,106 (11)   12,159
Net profit for the period  15,665 (940) (4,193) (6,265) 998 - 5,265

Other comprehensive income (expenses)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Gains (losses) on revaluation of property, plant and
equipment 134,713   134,713
Effect of deferred income tax (20,207)   (20,207)
Recalculation of the defined benefit plan obligation,
net of deferred income tax 77   77
Other comprehensive income (expenses) 114,583   114,583
Total comprehensive income for the period 130,248 (940) (4,193) (6,265) 998 - 119,848

Weighted average number of shares 894,630,333   894,630,333
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in EUR)
attributable to owners of the Company 0.018   0.006

Retrospectively corrected captions of statement of cash flows:
Correction of year 2018

2018
(previously
reported)

2018
(restated)

2018
difference

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period  15,665 5,265 10,400
Adjustments for:

-

Income tax expenses  (10,324) (12,159) 1,835
Depreciation and amortisation  57,527 58,467 (940)
Result of revaluation of property, plant and equipment  78,382 78,382 -
Change in value of property, plant and equipment  (28,791) (28,791) -
Amortisation of grants  (1,114) (1,114) -
Gain on transfer of the public supply activities  (17,330) (17,330) -
Share of (profit) of associates  (179) (179) -
(Gain)/loss on disposal and write-off of assets  4,752 4,752 -
Finance (income)  (89) (89) -
Finance costs  6,627 6,627 -
Elimination of other non-cash activities  (45) (45) -
Changes in working capital:

-

Trade and other receivables  (40,581) (40,581) -
Inventories, prepayments, deferred expenses and assets under contracts with customers (1,712) (1,712) -

[…]

Sensitivity analysis scenario II: If the amount, i.e. EUR 53 million plus additional interest of EUR 0.5 million, by which th�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q��
income for the years 2019 - 2020 �Z�D�V���U�H�G�X�F�H�G���L�V���Q�R�W���U�H�L�P�E�X�U�V�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���&�R�X�Q�F�L�O�����W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���U�H�Y�H�Q�X�H���G�X�U�L�Q�J���W�K�H���I�R�U�H�F�D�V�W���S�H�U�L�R�G�����I�U�R�P������������
to 2059) would decrease by the aforesaid amount of EUR 53 million plus additional interest of EUR and 0.5 million, and the fair value of property,
plant and equipment would decrease by EUR 49 million.

Sensitivity analysis scenario III: If the Council established the level of revenue from 2026 and applied 20% lower rate of return on investments,
i.e. equal to 4.78% (which is the average rate of return on investments effective for the electricity sector and the gas sector for the new regulatory
period from 2026 as established by the Council in respect of the Company), plant and equipment would decrease by EUR 310 million.

Sensitivity analysis scenario IV: if the (pre-tax) discount rate was applied within the interval of -/+ 20%, the value of assets would correspondingly
decrease or increase. The sensitivity of the value of assets to the discount rate is presented in the table below:

Change in discount rate (after-tax) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Discount rate (pre-tax), % 4.78% 5.36% 5.96% 6.56% 7.15%

Discount rate (after-tax), % 4.06% 4.56% 5.07% 5.58% 6.08%

Change in value of property, plant and equipment
(million EUR)

457 213 0 -181 -333

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment attributed to the Electricity Business Segment as at 31 December 2018

As part of the implementation of the provisions of paragraph 31 of IAS 16, the Company carried out valuation of its property, plant and equipment
with reference to the valuation report delivered by independent valuator, and determined the fair value of property, plant and equipment (including
construction in progress) equal to EUR 1,137 million as at 31 August 2018. It was concluded that the fair value of property, plant and equipment
was EUR 50 million higher than the net book amount of EUR 1,087 million as at 31 August 2018. Change in value of property, plant and

[…]

�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V�� �L�Q�F�R�P�H�� �I�U�R�P�� �G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q�� �V�H�U�Y�L�F�H�V�� �I�R�U�� ���������� �Z�D�V�� �U�H�G�X�F�H�G�� �E�\�� �(�8�5�� ���������� �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G���L�Q�W�H�U�H�V�W�� �L�Q���W�K�H��amount of EUR 0.5 million was
�D�G�G�L�W�L�R�Q�D�O�O�\���F�K�D�U�J�H�G�����W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���L�Q�F�R�P�H���I�R�U���W�K�H���I�R�U�H�F�D�V�W���S�H�U�L�R�G�������������±2058) would decrease by the said amounts of EUR 26.5 million and
EUR 0.5 million and the fair value of PP&E would decrease to EUR 1,119 million.

Sensitivity analysis scenario III: had the Council established the level of revenue starting from 2026 and applied a 20% lower rate of return on
investments, i.e. equal to 4.78% (which is the average rate of return on investments effective for the electricity sector and the gas sector for the
new regulatory period as established by the Council in respect of the Company), and accordingly a 20% lower discount rate, i.e. equal to 4,06%,
the fair value of property, plant and equipment would increase by EUR 145 million.

Sensitivity analysis scenario IV: if the (post-tax) discount rate was applied within the interval of -/+ 20%, the value of assets would
correspondingly decrease or increase. The sensitivity of the value of assets to the discount rate is presented in the table below:

Change in discount rate (post-tax) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Discount rate (pre-tax), % 4.78% 5.36% 5.96% 6.56% 7.15%
Discount rate (post-tax), % 4.06% 4.56% 5.07% 5.58% 6.08%
Change in value of property, plant and equipment (million EUR) 521 242 0 -205 -376

�,�I���Q�R���U�H�Y�D�O�X�D�W�L�R�Q���K�D�G���E�H�H�Q���F�D�U�U�L�H�G���R�X�W���I�R�U���3�3�	�(�����W�K�H���Q�H�W���E�R�R�N���Y�D�O�X�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V���3�3�	�(���D�W�W�U�L�E�X�W�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���(�O�H�F�W�U�L�F�L�W�\���%�X�V�Lness Segment
would have been as follows as at 31 December 2019 and 2018:

  Land  Buildings
Structures and

machinery
Motor

vehicles

Computer
hardware and

other
communication

equipment

Other PP&E
Construction
in progress  Total

At 31 December
2018 109 30,148 1,116,825 1,993 10,234 7,664 52,575 1,219,548
At 31 December

[…]

expected to occur with each year.

Having assessed all above-mentioned assumptions and having performed an impairment test, the Company has identified that the carrying
amount of property, plant and equipment attributed to the gas business segment as at the reporting date of 31 December 2019 would decrease
immaterially (less than 5%), hence the management of the Company decided to withhold from making adjustments to the value of gas assets.

Sensitivity analysis .  The Company performed the sensitivity analysis on the impairment test in respect of changes in unobservable inputs
using the following scenarios:

Sensitivity analysis scenario I: Had the Council established the level of revenue for the gas business segment starting from 2023 and applied a
5% lower rate of return on investments, i.e. equal to 5.66% (pre-tax), an impairment of EUR 14 million would be recorded.

Sensitivity analysis scenario II: If the estimated after-tax discount rate was at 5.58% (which is 10% higher than the discount rate of 5.07% used
in the long-term model), an impairment of EUR 35 million would be recorded. The sensitivity of the value of assets to the discount rate is
presented in the table below:

Change in discount rate (after-tax) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
Discount rate (pre-tax), % 4,78% 5,36% 5,96% 6,56% 7,15%
Discount rate (postr-tax), % 4,06% 4,56% 5,07% 5,58% 6,08%

Change in value of property, plant and equipment
(million EUR) 87 41 0 -35 -64

Assessment of the recoverable value of property, plant and equipment attributed to the Gas Business Segment in 2018 (restated as disclosed
in Note 4)

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment attributed to the Gas Business Segment, less grants, is equal to EUR 242.4 million (before
reversal of impairment). This property, plant and equipment is stated at acquisition cost, less depreciation and impairment. The recoverable
value (being fair value less cost of disposal) of these assets were assessed by forecasting cash flows until 2073, because the gas distribution
activity is regulated with reference to the regulated asset base, which mainly consists of assets with long-term useful life, e.g. gas distribution